

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEN CARSON, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 1:18-cv-1076-BAH

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO AMEND THE JUDGMENT
AND FOR LEAVE TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Summary of Relevant Facts and Procedural Background 2

 II. This Court’s Decision 4

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The Court Should Set Aside the Judgment Pursuant to Rule 59.. 8

 A. This Court Should Have Accepted Plaintiffs’ Well-Pleaded Allegations Regarding the Effects of HUD’s Action on Plaintiffs 9

 B. The Court Erred in Finding That Plaintiffs Failed Adequately to Allege That HUD’s Action Perceptibly Impaired Their Mission-Driven Operations..... 12

 C. The Court Erred In Finding That Plaintiffs Failed To Allege The Necessary Diversion of Resources..... 16

 D. This Court Erred In Finding That Plaintiffs Failed To Establish Causation and Redressability 17

 II. The Court Should Permit Plaintiffs to Amend Their Complaint 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	11
* <i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	6, 13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Anyanwutaku v. Moore</i> , 151 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Carpenters Industrial Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Ciralsky v. CIA</i> , 355 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	8
<i>D.C. Nurses Ass’n v. Brown</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2016).....	12
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136, (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8, 20
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	20
<i>Hedgeye Risk Mgmt., LLC v. Heldman</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2017)	9
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Midcoast Interstate Transmission, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 198 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Nine Iraqi Allies Under Serious Threat Because of Their Faithful Service to the United States v. Kerry</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D.D.C. 2016)	12
* <i>PETA v. USDA</i> 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	6, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Phelps v. Stomber</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 188 (D.D.C. 2012).....	12

Scandinavian Satellite Sys. v. Prime TV Ltd., 291 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2002)9

Willoughby v. Potomac Elec. Power Co., 100 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1996)20

Wu v. Stomber, 883 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012).....12

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
24 C.F.R. § 91.100(e).....	11
<i>Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 42300 (July 16, 2015).....	10
<i>Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing (AFFH): Responsibility to Conduct Analysis of Impediments</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 23927 (May 23, 2018).....	9
